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ROSENDALE 
484 BINNEWATER RD 
SBL: 062.004-0001-025.000-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: Keefe, John & Janet  
CANCELLED TAX 

AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Documentation provided explains a misapplied payment 
by the town’s tax collector that was subsequently issued 
back to the payee. It appears the property taxes went 
unpaid by the responsible party even though they had 
attempted payment.  

UNPAID TAX: 
 N/A 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $352,500 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $476,351 

ACRES: 

1.1 ACRES 

Current Status: 
Taxes paid/cancelled 

6/7/18 
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SAUGERTIES 
HIGH FALLS RD 
SBL: 008.002-0004-037.000-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: Auer, Thomas 
CANCELLED TAX 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
The only back up provided was an incomplete application
(RP-556) for refund or credit of Real Property Taxes. No
proof was provided the application was approved. The
bottom approval portion for the tax levying body’s
approval of the application is blank.  
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

 
2022 $217,700 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

 
2022 $298,219 

 
ACRES: 

 
1.2 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 taxes paid 

1/21/20 
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SAUGERTIES 
1001 KINGS HIGHWAY 
 

SBL: 028.002-0003.031.122-0000 
Property Class: Government  
Owner: United States of America 
CANCELLED TAX 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
The only back up provided is an incomplete application
(RP-554) for corrected tax roll. No proof was provided the
application was approved. The bottom approval portion
for the tax levying body’s approval of the application is
blank. 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
 N/A 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

 
2022 $229,500 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

 
2022 $229,500 

 
ACRES: 

 
11.4 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Taxes paid/cancelled 

9/25/18 
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SHANDAKEN 
ROUTE 28 
 

SBL: 025.019-0001-035.000-0000 
Property Class: Underwater Ind 
Owner: New York State 
CANCELLED TAX 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No auditor finding. 
 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
 N/A 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

 
2022 $4,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

 
2022 $21,622 

 
ACRES: 

 
6.18 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Taxes paid/cancelled 

11/27/18 
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SHANDAKEN 
ROUTE 28 
SBL: 025.019-0001-036.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: New York State 
CANCELLED TAX 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No auditor finding. 
 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
 N/A 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

 
2022 $6,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

 
2022 $32,432 

 
ACRES: 

 
2.59 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Taxes paid/cancelled 

11/27/18 
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SHANDAKEN 
5067 ROUTE 28 
SBL: 025.019-0001-037.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land  
Owner: New York State  
CANCELLED TAX 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No auditor finding. 
 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

 
2022 $6,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

 
2022 $32,432 

 
ACRES: 

 
2.81 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Taxes paid/cancelled 

11/27/18 
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ELLENVILLE 
STEVEN ST, ELLENVILLE

SBL: 091.022-0005-017.100-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: County of Ulster  
CANCELLED TAX 

AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
The only back up provided was an incomplete application
(RP-554) for corrected tax roll. No proof was provided the
application was approved. The bottom approval portion
for the tax levying body’s approval of the application is
blank. 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $352,500 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $476,351 

ACRES: 

1.1 ACRES 

Current Status: 
Taxes paid/cancelled 

1/10/18 
County Owned 

*No Image*
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PROPERTY WITHDRAWN 

FOR 

HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
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ESOPUS 
HUSSY HILL ROAD 
SBL: 063.004-0001-003.000-0000 
Property Class: Rural Vacant<10 
Owner: Markle, Isaac 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Back up documentation provided references “unknown”
or “open oil spills”, however, there is no supporting DEC or
environmental documentation provided that should
reference the parcel in question. Communications with the
Department of Environment reflect an inquiry as to the
hazardous conditions, but there is no verification of actual
hazardous condition. The most recent documentation
provided contained a handwritten  note from the
Department of Environment that the property was no
longer hazardous.  
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2021, 2020, 2019, 2018 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$5,784.79  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

2015 GENERAL 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $10,176 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $14,537 

 
ACRES: 

1.5 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
COUNTY OWNED  
AS OF  3/29/22 
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ESOPUS 
11 RIVERHILL CT 
 

SBL: 064.001-0002-018.200-0000 
Property Class: Apartment 
Owner: Frankowski, Robert & Michael 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Back up provided indicates the presence of vehicles on site
but there is limited supporting documentation to validate
hazardous concerns. There were no DEC reports, no
documentation of County DPW inspection or photos
provided. However, the building inspection report
provided notes the existence of “attachments” that were
omitted from the response received by the Comptroller’s
Office.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List: Never 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
 N/A 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $300,000 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $428,571 

 
ACRES: 

4.27 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 TAXES PAID 

3/4/2020 
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KINGSTON 
1836 SAWKILL PARK RD 
SBL: 039.013-0001-021.130-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: Kahn, Abdul Khalil & Zarina 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Back up documentation refers to previous open spills but
also indicates that some or all the spills have been closed 
and notes the need for further investigation. Results of
further investigation were not provided and the references
to the need to follow up with the DEC do not seem to be
executed. No DEC documentation was provided. However,
upon further investigation by the Comptroller’s Office, we
note that spill record 1308636 closed 6/17/2015 and spill
record 1105481 closed 2/27/2012. 
 

Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List: 2020 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $135,000 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $198,529 

 
ACRES: 

2.3 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 SCHOOL TAXES 

PAID 5/11/2020 
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MARLBORO 
318 BINGHAM RD 
 

SBL: 108.003-0003-017.000-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: Falanga, Joseph Francis 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No auditor findings 
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$121,295.51  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

2008 GENERAL 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $93,500 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $128,082 

 
ACRES: 

1.8 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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NEW PALTZ 
SOUTH OHIOVILLE RD 
 

SBL: 086.012-0005-012.100-0000 
Property Class: Commercial Vacant w/Improvements 
Owner: U.S. Bank National Association 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No auditor findings. We note that photos were provided
but as properties remain a hazard the County’s inspections
and photos should be dated and collected annually. 
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$21,836.04  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

2017 GENERAL 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $60,100 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $79,079 

 
ACRES: 

0.48 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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PLATTEKILL 
764 RT 44/55 
SBL: 095.003-0004-037.000-0000 
Property Class: Vacant Rural  
Owner: HVES, Inc. 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Only back up provided is a town building inspector’s
report questioning an environmental condition. No
backup was provided from the Department of 
Environment regarding the condition nor were DEC
reports provided noting an environmental condition and
the hazardous condition seems unknown. Additionally, no
backup was provided that the County DPW conducted an
inspection.  
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2021 
*68% of the taxes (including interest and penalties) due on this property
happen in 2000 with an amount of $139K, this may be an entry error 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$207,082.06*  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

1995 GENERAL 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $1,000 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $1,493 

 
ACRES: 

73.9 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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PLATTEKILL 
2079-2081 RT 32 
 

SBL: 101.001-0001-010.000-0000 
Property Class: Auto body  
Owner: Scialpi, Christina 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Backup provided does not provide any sufficient reason or
explanation as to the hazardous status. No documentation
from DEC, Department of Environment, or that the
County’s DPW conducted an inspection.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2018, 2020, 2021 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$141,249.64  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

2012 GENERAL 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $240,000 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $358,209 

 
ACRES: 

0.8 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID – 

HAZARDOUS 
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GARDINER 
156 ORCHARD DR 
 

SBL: 101.003-0005-006.111-0000 
Property Class: Rural Residential  
Owner: Rivera, Juan & Maria  
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Backup provided does not provide any sufficient reason or
explanation as to the hazardous status. No documentation
from DEC, Department of Environment, or that the
County’s DPW conducted an inspection. Upon further
investigation spill noted is for property 153A Orchard Dr.
and was closed 10/16/1995. 
 

Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List: 2020 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $215,400 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $321.493 

 
ACRES: 

29.7 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
TAXES PAID 2/26/21  

*Covid 19 Declaration of 
Hardship 
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PLATTEKILL 
MILTON TURNPIKE 
 

SBL: 102.001-0001-019.000-0000 
Property Class: Rural Vacant <10  
Owner: Gerlig, LLC 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
While the backup contained a county DPW inspection, the
hazardous nature of the property doesn’t appear to be
supported by the documentation provided and the
hazardous classification seems unjustified. 
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$36,333.16  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2015 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $76,100 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $113,582 
 

ACRES: 
7.5 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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ACCORD 
701 QUEENS HIGHWAY 
 

SBL: 068.001-0002-012.000-0000 
Property Class: Manufactured Housing 
Owner: Rose, Annette 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No documentation was provided justifying the reason for 
the hazardous classification.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List: 2020 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $73,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $101,389 
 

ACRES: 
1.34 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2016-2020 TAXES  

PAID 6/4/20 
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ROCHESTER 
5 MAIN STREET 
 

SBL: 077.009-0001-042.000-0000 
Property Class: Vacant Commercial 
Owner: Solcberg, Reginald Jr. 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No documentation was provided justifying the reason for 
the hazardous classification.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2011, 2012, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2021 
*56% of the taxes (including interest and penalties) due on this property 
happen in 2011 with an amount of $59K, this may be an entry error 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$106,603.02* 
 (AS OF 2/1/2023 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2006 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $2,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $2,778 
 

ACRES: 
0.5 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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ROSENDALE 
2586 ROUTE 32 
 

SBL: 063.005-0002-022.100-0000 
Property Class: Auto Body  
Owner: Timperio, Martin 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No documentation was provided justifying the reason for
the hazardous classification. No town building inspector
report, County DPW inspection documentation, pictures,
or DEC environmental hazard reports.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List: 2020 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $142,500 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $192,568 
 

ACRES: 
0.3 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
TAXES PAID 
10/13/2020 
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SHANDAKEN 
CARLE ROAD 
 

SBL: 025.015-0002-015.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: VWP Holdings, INC./Hrazanek, William 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Limited documentation is outdated. No town building
inspector report, County DPW inspection documentation,
pictures, or DEC environmental hazard reports.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List: 2020 
 
 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $2,500 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $13,514 
 

ACRES: 
0.75 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 GENERAL TAXES 

PAID 6/2/2020 
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SHANDAKEN 
WITTENBERG ROAD 
 

SBL: 025.015-0002-018.100-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
VWP Holdings, INC./Hrazanek, William  
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Limited documentation is outdated. No town building
inspector report, County DPW inspection documentation,
pictures, or DEC environmental hazard reports.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List: 2020 
 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $2,500 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $13,514 
 

ACRES: 
0.49 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 GENERAL TAXES 

PAID 6/2/2020 
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PINE BUSH 
36 FOREST GLEN ROAD 
 

SBL: 104.002-0007-009.000-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: Kip, Garrett & Daisy  
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
It is unclear as to why lake rights in general disqualify a
property from the foreclosure process. Backup does not
provide an opinion or explanation from the County
Attorney’s Office. It is unclear why the property would be
withdrawn for hazardous/liability reasons. 
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$26,226.37  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2011 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $7,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $46,667 
 

ACRES: 
0.77 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID –  

LAKE RIGHTS 
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PINE BUSH 
FOREST GLEN ROAD 
 

SBL: 104.002-0007-014.000-0000 
Property Class: Rural Vacant <10  
Owner: Michael Bosco & Henry Stagg 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
It is unclear as to why lake rights in general disqualify a
property from the foreclosure process. Backup does not
provide an opinion or explanation from the County
Attorney’s Office. It is unclear why the property would be
withdrawn for hazardous/liability reasons. 
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$21,061.80  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2015 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $9,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $60,000 
 

ACRES: 
1.5 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID –  

LAKE RIGHTS 
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PINE BUSH 
LAKE SHORE DRIVE 
 

SBL: 104.042-0001-030.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: Caston, Harry  
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Although an outdated town building inspector’s report
was provided, it is unclear as to why lake rights in general
disqualify a property from the foreclosure process. Backup
does not provide an opinion or explanation from the
County Attorney’s Office. It is unclear why the property
would be withdrawn for hazardous/liability reasons.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

 $3,147.31  
(AS OF 2/1/2023) 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2012 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $300 

  
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $2,000 
 

ACRES: 
25 X 150 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID –  

LAKE RIGHTS 
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PINE BUSH 
LAKE SHORE DRIVE 
 

SBL: 104.042-0004-014.000-0000 
Property Class: Rural Vacant <10 
Owner: Pessolano, Margaret & Angelo 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Although an outdated town building inspector’s report
was provided, it is unclear as to why lake rights in general
disqualify a property from the foreclosure process. Backup
does not provide an opinion or explanation from the
County Attorney’s Office. It is unclear why the property
would be withdrawn for hazardous/liability reasons.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$7,477.47 
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2011 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $1,250 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $8,333 
 

ACRES: 
50 X 150 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID –  

LAKE RIGHTS 
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PINE BUSH 
171 LAKE SHORE DRIVE 
 

SBL: 104.042-0004-015.000-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: Porco, Robert Sr. 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
It is unclear as to why lake rights in general disqualify a
property from the foreclosure process. Backup does not
provide an opinion or explanation from the County
Attorney’s Office. It is unclear why the property would be
withdrawn for hazardous/liability reasons.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  2020 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $14,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $93,333 
 

ACRES: 
162 X 150 

 

Current Status: 
2017 TAXES PAID  

2/9/2021 

 

125



126



127



128



129



130



131



WALLKILL 
1999 ALBANY POST RD 
SBL: 106.003-0002-004.000-0000 
Property Class: Junkyard  
Owner: Brown, William Jr. & Lisa  
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Only documentation provided was the town building
inspector’s report and does not provide any additional
documents to support the hazardous condition.  There is
no inspection by the County DPW or any pictures
provided.  
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:   
2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 
2021 
 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$522,568.81  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2009 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $110,000 

 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $733,333 

 
ACRES: 

19.4 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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LAKE KATRINE 
58 BRIGHAM LANE 
 

SBL: 039.015-0003-017.000-0000 
Property Class: Seasonal Residential  
Owner: Reynolds, David & Lory 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Documentation provided is insufficient and outdated. The
note provided is not signed by who made the
determination or dated. No town building inspector’s
report or County DPW inspection proof was provided. 
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:   
2020, 2021 
 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$24,973.04  
(AS OF 2/1/2023) 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX: 
2016-2017 SCHOOL  

2017 GENERAL 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $32,500 
 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $59,091 
 

ACRES: 
100 X 212 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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ELLENVILLE 
36 CAPE AVENUE 
 

SBL: 082.076-0001-001.000-0000 
Property Class: Vacant Commercial 
Owner: Co. Ellenville Scrap Iron & Metal INC. 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
The town building inspector’s report is provided with
questions as to the environmental status of the property.
No DEC documentation was provided. No
communications from the Department of Environment
were included. No inspection or pictures were provided
that the County’s DPW had inspected the property. 
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:   
2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$381,033.22 
 (AS OF 2/1/2023) 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
1995 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $23,600 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

 2022 $29,136 
 

ACRES: 
4.97 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID – 

HAZARDOUS 
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ELLENVILLE 
12 HICKORY STREET 
 

SBL: 083.069-0004-028.000-0000 
Property Class: Other Storage 
Owner: Lease Daytona, LLC 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Back up provided was insufficient. We were not able to
identify any DEC documentation or reference to any active
spill sites. The hazardous condition of the property is
unclear.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:   
2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $144,150 
 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $177,963 
 

ACRES: 
1.29 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 TAXES PAID 

2/2/2022 
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ELLENVILLE 
12 PINE STREET 
 

SBL: 091.022-0003-029.000-0000 
Property Class: Vacant Commercial  
Owner: 14 Pine Street, LLC 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No back up provided specific to this property. Back up was
provided for a fire at property that is one parcel over. No
DEC documentation. No County DPW inspection reports. 
 
 Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:   
2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$10,507.38 
(AS OF 2/1/2023) 

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

2016 GENERAL 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $27,800 
 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $34,321 
 

ACRES: 
0.52 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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ELLENVILLE 
14-18 PINE STREET 
 

SBL: 091.022-0003-030.000-0000 
Property Class: Vacant Commercial 
Owner: 14 Pine Street LLC 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No back up provided specific to this property. Back up was
provided for a fire at an adjoining property. No DEC
documentation. No County DPW inspection reports.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:   
2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$6,540.89  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2016 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $15,200 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $18,765 
 

ACRES: 
0.16 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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ELLENVILLE 
PINE STREET 
 

SBL: 091.022-0003-031.000-0000 
Property Class: Vacant Commercial 
Owner: 14 Pine Street LLC 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Several years of town inspector’s reports provided
claiming fire damage and notes possible contamination.
No justification as to what contamination might be
present. No DEC documentation. No County DPW
inspection reports.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:   
2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$4,494.00  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2014 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $4,300 

  
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $5,309 
 

ACRES: 
0.15 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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NAPANOCH 
665 ROUTE 55 
 

SBL: 074.002-0001-063.000-0000 
Property Class: 1 Family Residential  
Owner: Sosis, Shirley A 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
References on town inspector’s reports to old gas station
and that it is next to an open spill. No justification was
provided (i.e. DEC reports). The backup provided states to
“see detail” but the detail attached is not sufficient. No
County DPW inspection or pictures provided.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$44,303.18  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2012 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $49,200 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $60,741 
 

ACRES: 
0.61 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID – 

HAZARDOUS 
*Defaulted Installment 

agreement  
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NAPANOCH 
CONTINENTAL RD 
 

SBL: 075.003-0002-081.000-0000 
Property Class: Vacant with Improvements  
Owner: Nowakowski, Walter & Irene 
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
It is unclear as to why lake rights in general disqualify a
property from the foreclosure process. Backup does not
provide an opinion or explanation from the County
Attorney’s Office. It is unclear why the property would be
withdrawn for hazardous/liability reasons.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

 $10,286.27  
(AS OF 2/1/2023) 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2011 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $7,800 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $9,630 
 

ACRES: 
0.05 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 
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WAWARSING 
7455 ROUTE 209 
 

SBL: 083.001-0001-002.000-0000 
Property Class: Gas Station  
Owner: Smith, Robert & Willard  
HAZARDOUS/LIABILITY 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Town building inspector’s report notes property as a
hazard and an old gas station. No DEC documentation as
to environmental hazard provided. No County DPW
inspection or pictures provided.  
 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2012, 2013, 2014, 2015, 2016, 2017, 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$116,901.92  
(AS OF 2/1/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2009 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $77,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $95,062 
 

ACRES: 
0.38 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
UNPAID - 

HAZARDOUS 

 

  166



167



 

 

 

 

 

 

PROPERTY WITHDRAWN 

FOR 

LEGAL IMPEDIMENT 
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LLOYD 
129 MACKS LANE 
 

SBL: 096.009-0001-021.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: New York State Office of Parks, Recreation and 
Historic Preservation 
LEGAL IMPEDIMENT 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Reason for withdrawal is unknown based on the back up
provided. Results of a noted further investigation are not
provided and there is no clarity as to why the property was
withdrawn for a legal impediment. We note that according
to the Ulster County Parcel viewer the property still seems
to be a taxable parcel. The status of this property is
unclear. 
 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$10,334  
(AS OF 2/2023)  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2017 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $61,300 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $75,679 
 

ACRES: 
0.56 ACRES 

 
Current Status: 

Taxes remain unpaid 
since 2017 
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ACCORD 
11 TOWPATH ROAD 
SBL: 077.009-0001-024.200-0000 
Property Class: Detached Row Building  
Owner: Cedar Ridge Development Corp 
LEGAL IMPEDIMENT 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Back up provided is a handwritten note. There was no DEC
documentation provided. Note states that DEC concerns
have been mitigated. Reference to third party reports were
not provided (i.e. Chazen Engineering). The property was
removed for a legal impediment, however, the backup
references hazardous conditions and shows no legal
impediment. Upon further investigation by Comptroller’s
Office it was noted DEC spills appear to have been settled
prior to ownership by Cedar Ridge Development Corp.  
**Parcel pulled from auction public hearing set for 
possible transfer to UCEDA per Resolution 454 of 2022 
Years on Department of Finance’s Hazardous List:  
2016, 2017, 2019 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
(INCLUDING INTEREST AND PENALTIES) 

$182,563  
(AS OF 2/1/23)   

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
2011 GENERAL 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $310,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $430,556 
 

ACRES: 
1.6 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
County owned as of 

11/3/2021 
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BIG INDIAN 
106 LOST CLOVE ROAD 
SBL: 012.000-0001-012.200-0000 
Property Class: Residential Multiple 
Owner: Karatchkov, Sergei 
LEGAL IMPEDIMENT 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No auditor finding. 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $104,800 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $566,486 

 
ACRES: 

8.97 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 Taxes paid 

4/29/22 
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ELLENVILLE 
18 MARKET STREET 
 

SBL: 083.327-0001-018.000-0000 
Property Class: Detached Row Building  
Owner: Callejas Grocery & Deli Corp 
LEGAL IMPEDIMENT 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No explanation was provided as to the reason for failure
of service of process. No objection from the property
owner or other vested party was provided.  
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

  
 

OLDEST YEAR OF 
UNPAID TAX:  

N/A 
 
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 

2022 $155,000 
 

FULL MARKET VALUE: 
2022 $191,358 

 
ACRES: 

0.05 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 Taxes paid 

8/27/2020 
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PROPERTY WITHDRAWN 

WITH 

NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
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MARLBORO 
MAHONEY ROAD 
 

SBL: 103.001-0001-061.100-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: Paves, Anthony Rocco 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Upon additional inquiry no withdrawal certificate was
provided or available on the Ulster County Clerk’s court
records website. At present it is unknown for the reason
for withdrawal. No supporting documentation was
provided. 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $61,500 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $84,247 
 

ACRES: 
2.5 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at Auction 

4/20/21 
$18,944.70 Paid 
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MARLBORO 
MAHONEY ROAD 
 

SBL: 103.001-0001-061.200-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: Paves, Anthony Rocco 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Upon additional inquiry no withdrawal certificate was
provided or available on the Ulster County Clerk’s court
records website. At present it is unknown for the reason
for withdrawal. No supporting documentation was 
provided. 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $10,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $13,699 
 

ACRES: 
80 X 200 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at Auction 

4/20/21 
$3,955.58 Paid 
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MARLBORO 
312 LATTINTOWN ROAD 
 

SBL: 108.004-0009-033.000-0000 
Property Class: Manufactured Housing  
Owner: Squilla, Marion 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No signed installment agreement from property owner
was provided. More effective documentation would be an
executed agreement between both parties that is
approved and maintained by at least the Department of
Finance and possibly attached to the withdrawal
certificates filed with the County Clerk. 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $89,800 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $123,014 
 

ACRES: 
0.63 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 Taxes Paid 

8/11/20 
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NEW PALTZ 
438-440 PLUTARCH ROAD 
 

SBL: 079.003-0005-023.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Multiple 
Owner: Andre, Albert Jr 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Upon additional inquiry no withdrawal certificate was
provided or available on the Ulster County Clerk’s court
records website. At present it is unknown for the reason
for withdrawal. No supporting documentation was
provided. 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $327,500 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $430,921 
 

ACRES: 
2.00 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at Auction 

8/17/21  
$55,745 Paid 
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NEW PALTZ 
PLUTARCH ROAD 
 

SBL: 087.005-0003-055.000-0000 
Property Class: Rural vacant<10 
Owner: Myers, Betty Jane 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No documentation was provided by the Department of
Finance, however, the Comptroller’s Office conducted
further investigation and found that this property was sold
at public auction due to prior year tax levy. 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $200 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $263 
 

ACRES: 
0.26 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at Auction 

8/17/21  
$2,000 Paid 
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ROSENDALE 
SAND HILL ROAD 
 

SBL: 070.026-0001-013.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: Ulster County 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No documentation was provided by the Department of
Finance, however, the Comptroller’s Office conducted
further investigation and found that this property was sold
at public auction due to prior year tax levy. 
 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $400 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $541 
 

ACRES: 
0.11 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at Auction 

8/17/21  
$1,500 Paid 
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ROSENDALE 
SAND HILL ROAD 
 

SBL: 070.026-0001-016.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: Ulster County 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
No documentation was provided by the Department of
Finance, however, the Comptroller’s Office conducted
further investigation and found that this property was sold
at public auction due to prior year tax levy. 
 
 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $1,300 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $1,757 
 

ACRES: 
0.32 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at Auction 

8/17/21  
$1,700 Paid 
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SAUGERTIES 
3689 ROUTE 32  
 
SBL: 008.002-0006-018.009-0000 
Property Class: NULL 
Owner: Neglia, Vincent  
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Back up provided indicates significant liability but there is
limited supporting documentation to validate hazardous
concerns. The building inspection report does note “none”
in the hazard inquiry section, however, other various
concerns are handwritten on the form but with no
supporting documentation (i.e. DEC reports, photos,
verifications, etc.). Additionally, there is no documentation
or proof of inspection by the County DPW provided to
validate concerns that were noted.  
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
 

TOTAL ASSESSED 
VALUE: 
NULL 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

NULL 
 

ACRES: 
NULL 

 

Current Status: 
2017 Taxes paid 

7/28/20  
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SHANDAKEN 
ROUTE 28 
 

SBL: 004.020-0001-012.100-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: Dominguez, Apolinar & Aguilar, Marcial 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Documentation subsequently provided shows the 
property was sold at public auction for prior year tax.  
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $22,000 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $118,919 
 

ACRES: 
15.6 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at auction  

4/24/19 
 

$16,000 Paid 
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SHANDAKEN 
DEPOT STREET 
 

SBL: 004.045-0001-017.000-0000 
Property Class: Residential Vacant Land 
Owner: Silk Road Organization NY, INC 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Documentation subsequently provided shows the 
property was sold at public auction for prior year tax.  
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A 

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $2,500 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $13,514 
 

ACRES: 
0.5 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
Sold at Auction  

4/24/19 
 

$50.00 Paid 
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ULSTER 
246 OLD STAGE ROAD 
SBL: 039.008-0001-011.000-0000 
Property Class: Manufacturing Housing  
Owner: Gardeski, Kenneth 
NO WITHDRAWAL CERTIFICATE 
 
AUDITORS OBSERVATIONS: 
Documentation subsequently provided shows the 
property was redeemed for prior year tax. 
 
 

 

 

UNPAID TAX: 
N/A  

 
OLDEST YEAR OF 

UNPAID TAX:  
N/A 

 
TOTAL ASSESSED 

VALUE: 
2022 $65,800 

 
FULL MARKET VALUE: 

2022 $119,636 
 

ACRES: 
2.00 ACRES 

 

Current Status: 
2017 Taxes Paid 

12/5/2019  
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